Minutes of Meeting (MoM) of the Technical Evaluation Committee for Re-evaluation of Technical Bids with reference to the tender published for NIT Ref. No. - 10/SHSB/IT/2025-26 'Selection of Agency for Design, Development, Deployment, Implementation, Support and Maintenance of Web and Mobile Application for the 'Mukhya Mantri Chikitsa Sahayata Kosh'.

- 1. For evaluation of the representation given by M/s Dreamline Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Patna with reference to the Notice inviting Tender (NIT) Reference No. 10/SHSB/IT/2025-26 for Re-evaluation of Technical Bids received with reference to the tender published for NIT Ref. No. 10/SHSB/IT/2025-26 for 'Selection of Agency for Design, Development, Deployment, Implementation, Support and Maintenance of Web and Mobile Application for the 'Mukhya Mantri Chikitsa Sahayata Kosh'', published in leading newspapers bearing PR. No. 007315 (B&C) 2025-26 and uploaded on the website "https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in" and Corrigendum, Dated: 15.07.2025, uploaded on the website "https://eproc2.bihar.gov.in", the meeting of technical evaluation committee has been held on 29.07.2025 at 11 AM in the conference hall at Swasthya Bhawan, 4th Floor, State Health Society, Bihar, Sheikhpura, Patna 800014.
- 2. The following members of the "Technical Committee" were present in the meeting
 - a. Dr. Ram Narayan Choudhary, Director-in-Chief, Health Services, Health Department, Govt. of Bihar, Patna Chairman
 - b. Shri Jitendra Kumar, Dy. Director, ROHFW, Patna Member
 - c. Shri Nand Kishore Raj, Addition Director Finance, State Health Society, Bihar Member
 - d. Shri Digvijay Kumar, Programmer /IT Manager, Health Department, Govt. of Bihar Member
 - e. Shri Ashish Kumar, Representative Piramal Swasthya, Patna Member
- 3. In the representation given by M/s Dreamline Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Patna, it has been mentioned that at the place of authorization letter for signing of proposal (Power of Attorney), the agency has submitted the certified copy of the appropriate resolution / document conveying such authority in lieu of the Power of Attorney. The technical evaluation committee has evaluated the above representation and found that the bidder may submit the certified copy of the appropriate resolution / document conveying such authority in lieu of the Power of Attorney. Hence, the revised technical evaluation comparative Sheet has been prepared and enclosed as Annexure-1. On the basis of Revised technical evaluation comparative Sheet (Annexure-1), the committee found that the following all 5 bidders have been technically qualified and also recommend to open the financial bid of all 5 technically qualified bidders -

Dignijay

A

The



- a. M/s Dreamline Technologies Pvt. Ltd., Patna
- b. M/s Nimbus Systems Pvt. Ltd., Kolkata, West Bengal
- c. M/s NRT Consultancy Services Pvt. Ltd., Ranchi, Jharkhand
- d. M/s Oasys Tech Solutions Pvt. Ltd., Bhubaneshwar, Odisha
- e. M/s Rodic Consultants Pvt. Ltd., New Delhi

Shri Ashish Kumar Representative Piramal Swasthya, Patna Shri Digvijay Kumar IT Manager/Programmer, Health Department, GoB

Shri Rajesh Kumar

Shri Nand Kishore Raj

Additional Director (Finance),

State Health Society, Bihar

Administrative Officer,

State Health Society, Bihar

Shri Jitendra Kumar

Dy. Director, RoHFW (Gol),

Patna

Dr. Ram/Narayan Chaudhary
Director-in-Chief, Health Services, Bihar

Shri Priya Ranjan Raju OSD-cum-l/c IT, State Health Society, Bihar

ANNEXURE - 1

REVISED TECHNICAL BID COMPARITIVE CHART AND EVALUATION SHEET

NIT Reference No.:- 10/SHSB/IT/2025-26

Comparision Sheet - Notice Inviting Tender for Selection of Agency for Design, Development, Deployment, Implementation, Support and Maintenance of Web and Mobile Application for the 'Mukhya Mantri Chikitsa Sahayata Kosh'

SI	Details Required as per RFP	Supporting Documents/Annexure	Bidder-1	Bidder- 2	Bidder- 3	Bidder- 4	Bidder- 5
1	Name of the Entity		Dreamline Technologies Pvt. Ltd.	Nimbus Systems Pvt. Ltd.	NRT Consultancy Services Pvt. Ltd.	Oasys Tech Solutions Pvt. Ltd.	Rodic Consultants Pvt.
	Address of the Bidder EMD of Rs. 6 lakh (Online)		302,R.J, Heritage Jagdeopath Phulwari Road , Near Cold Storage Patna, 800014	P33, Kasba Industrial Estate, Phase III, Anandapur, Kolkata, 700107, WestBengal	Near Kanchan Fuel, Opposite Madhuri Gas Godwan, Daladili Meral, Ring Road, Ranchi,	M-33, Samanta Vihar, Nalco Square, Bhubaneshwar, Odisha, 751017	AIWC Building, 1st Floo 6 Sarojni House, Agha Khan Hall, Bhagwan Da Road, New Delhi, 11000
4	Technical Proposal Covering Letter		Yes	Yes	Jharkhand, 835303 Yes	1942 (W. C-1942))	
Η	Authorization Letter for signing of proposal in favour of	As per "Annexure-1"	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
5	signatory to tender documents as per 'Annexure-2' for Sole Bidder, and in case of Consortium 'Annexure-2' and Annexure-3(On Non - Judicial Stamp of Rs. 1000/)	Annexure-2 & Annexure-3	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
6	Board resolutions for bidding entities for individual partner(s) including lead partner in the consortium, as per format	Annexure-4	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
1	Partners of the consortium shall enter into an agreement "Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) - Consortium" as per the format mentioned	Annexure-5	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
i	A duly notarized declaration from the bidder in the given format to the effect that the firm has neither been declared as defaulter or black-listed or declared ineligible. (On Non - Judicial Stamp of Rs. 100/)	Annexure-6	yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
) [Particulars of the bidders.	Annexure-7	V				
0 4	Assignments of similar nature successfully completed.		Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
		Annexure-10	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	
b 1 P	The Bidder (sole bidder or for consortium shall mean each of the partners including the lead partner) should be established entity registered under Companies Act 1956/2013, or Limited Liability Partnership Act 2008, Partnership Act 1932, or Indian Societies Registration	For Company/LLP- Copy of the Certificate of Incorporation issued by the Registrar of Companies (RoC).	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
Est	Act 1860 or Indian Trusts Act 1882, or Shops & Stablishment Act	For Partnership Firm: Certificate issued under Partnership Act, 1932 along with Partnership Deed.	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA

SI	Details Required as per RFP	Supporting Documents/Annexure	Bidder-1	Bidder- 2	Bidder- 3	Bidder- 4	Bidder- 5
		For Society/ Trust - Certificate issued under Societies Registration Act 1860/ Indian Trust Act 1882.	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
11		For Proprietorship Firm- Certificate issued under Shops & Establishment Act.	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA
		In the case of consortium, apart from the above certificate to be provided by each of the partners, the consortium shall also submit: a) Authorization Letter for Defining the Lead Partner, as per Format "Annexure-3" b) Board resolutions for individual partner(s) including lead partner in the consortium, as per format "Annexure-4" c) "Memorandum of Understanding (MoU)-Consortium" in the format mentioned in "Annexure-5".	NA	NA	NA	NA	NA

& ory Digrijay

SI	Details Required as per RFP	Supporting Documents/Annexure	Bidder-1	Bidder- 2	Bidder- 3	Didd.	
The analysis of the current of the c	oporting Documents: tificate issued by Statutory Auditor / CA for nover with Unique Document Identifier Number DIN) / certificate by DPIIT	Self-attested copies of below documents for concerned financial years to be submitted by the bidder (sole bidder or each partner in case of consortium):.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Bidder- 5
two (deploted Portal Government)	obtder (Sole Bidder of Lead Partner in case of a sortium) must have successfully completed at least (2) Projects involving the design, development, oyment, and management of Websites/Web als/Web Applications/Mobile Application for the ternment Department (Central or State) / PSU / poration in India, each with a project cost of not less Rs. 3 Crore during the last three financial years 2022-23, FY 2023-24, FY 2024-25).	1.Self-attested copy of the Experience Certificate/Work Completion Certificate issued by the client along with the copy of the Work Order/Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) /Contract document evidencing the required experience. 2.Annexure-10 filled with	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes

Digvijay

SI	a stans required as per RFP	Supporting Documents/Annexure	Bidder-1	Bidder- 2	Bidder- 3	Distance of	
14	The bidder/agency (Sole Bidder or any one Partner in case of a consortium) must possess valid certification for ISO-9001, ISO-27001, andor higher, as of the last date of bid submission.	Self-attested copy of valid ISO-9001, ISO-27001 certifications or higher as on date of submission of this RFP	Yes	Yes	Yes	Bidder- 4 Yes	Bidder- 5 Yes
5	The bidder must provide self- attested scanned copy of	AY 2022-23	Yes	Yes	V		
J	Income Tax Returns of three assessment years	AY 2023-24	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
	The bidder/agency (Sole Bidder) should have a	AY 2024-25	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
-	minimum of 50 Technical/IT professionals on its	A CANADA MARINA		1 05	Yes	Yes	Yes
6 payrolls as on 31st March 2025, and in case of consortium, the cumulative of both the partners should have a minimum of 50 Technical/IT professionals on its payrolls as on 31st March 2025	Self-attested copy of corresponding EPF Statement as documentary evidence.	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	
+	Self- attested scanned copy of PAN Card		Yes	Yes			
1	Self- attested scanned copy of GST Registration Certificate				Yes	Yes	Yes
			Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
	Self- attested scanned copy of ESI registration number		Yes	Yes	Yes		
	Self- attested scanned copy of CMMI Level-3		Yes	A > 16.70		Yes	Yes
18	Self- attested scanned copy of EPF registration number			Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
+	MARLEY GAMERICONSON		Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes	Yes
2	REMARKS		Qualified	Qualified	Qualified	Qualified	Qualified

Shri Ashish Kumar Representative Piramal Swasthya, Patna

Shri Digvijay Kumar

IT Manager/Programmer, Health Department, GoB

Shri Nand Kishore Raj AD-Finance, SHSB

Shri Jitendra Kumar Dy. Director, RoHFW (GoI), Patna

Shri Priya Ranjan Raju OSD-cum-I/c IT, SHSB

Shri Rajesh Kumar Administrative Officer, SHSB

Director in Chief, Health Services, Health